

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0044.

CASCO MANUFACTURING CO.-MINERAL SPRING CO.

Снар. 162.

Chapter 162.

AN ACT to incorporate the Casco Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

Power to hold estate.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. John B. Brown, John Dow, Jeremiah Dow, John Rand and John Mussey, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Casco Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing woolen, cotton and silk goods, of every description, in the county of Cumberland; with power by that name to sue and be sued, and use a common seal; and have all the privileges and power, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, granted or required by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same, for two weeks successively, in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

[Approved March 12, 1844.]

Chapter 163.

AN ACT to incorporate the Waldo Mineral Spring Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Isaac Higgins, Robert Sprague, Samuel F. Thompson, Reuben Higgins and Elias Harmon, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Waldo Mineral Spring Company, for the purpose of erecting suitable buildings for the accommodation of people who wish to use the waters of a mineral spring, situated in the town of Thorndike, for the purpose of bathing, &c. And said corporation may erect such buildings and make such improvements, for the aforesaid purpose, as may be necessary, on their own land, or may lease or purchase of any individual or individuals, such real estate as may be necessary for the said purpose, at the expense of the said corporation ; and for this purpose, shall have all the powers

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

198